balance amounting to ₱249.23 million from the

previously released ₱500 million to fund the

PDF.

On January 19, 2018 pursuant to EO 44, the

Bank transferred to the National Treasury the

amount of ₱249,234,883 which is the

equivalent value of the Capital Stock issued for

the remaining balance of the PDF.

24. UNREALIZED GAINS/LOSSES

ON AFS FINANCIAL ASSETS

This account refers to the gains and losses from

marking to market valuation of AFS securities

which is booked on a daily basis.

25. RETAINED EARNINGS

UNAPPROPRIATED

In consonance with PAS 8, the balance of this

account as of December 31, 2016 were restated

for prior period adjustments. The adjustments

principally relate to reversal of accrued interest

income, reversal of erroneous recordings,

disallowances, reclassification of various

accounts, recognition of expenses and the write-

off of non-performing loans.

Retained earnings of the Bank as of December

31, 2016 have been restated as follows:

Particulars Debit Credit Balance

Retained earnings, beg.

FY 2016 before re

restatement

  209,519,591

Net loss before

restatement

  (11,907,372)

Adjustments

Other income  0 26,466

Reclassification of

BPFFE

1,588,567 70,654

Compensation and

fringe benefits

184,615 40,000

Rental charges 7,764,364 985,212

Prepayments 202,686 0

Electricity charges 0 554

Provisions for

probable losses

0 255,514

Messengerial,

janitorial expenses

125,000

Provision for income

tax

0

Reversal of

capitalized interest

charged on income

8,965.365 0

 18,830,597 3,862,936 (14,967,661)

Restated net income for

FY 2016

  (26,875,033)

Restated retained

earnings, end

  182,644,558

Particulars Balance

before

restatement

Debit

(Credit)

Restated

Balance

BPFFE – net  197,632,266 (1,517,913

)

196,114,353

Compensation

and fringe

benefits

214,010,367 347,301 214,357,668

Rent 33,313,395 6,779,152 40,092,547

Power, fight

and water

10,971,438 (554) 10,970,884

Provision for

probable losses

57,886,486 (255,514) 57,630,972

Security,

clerical,

messengerial

and janitorial

19,728,490 125,000 19,853,490

Provision for

income tax

4,926,109 (2,484,536

)

2,441,573

Interest/discou

nt earned on

loans &

discounts

(511,510,789

)

8,965,365 (502,545,424

)

Miscellaneous

income

(52,256,500) (26,466) (52,282,966)

26. INCOME AND OTHER TAXES

Under Philippines tax laws, the Bank is subject

to percentage and other taxes as well as income

170 2017 ANNUAL REPORT PHILIPPINE POSTAL SAVINGS BANK, INC.

Postbank

taxes. Percentage and other taxes paid consist

principally of gross receipt tax (GRT) and

documentary stamp tax (DST)

Income taxes include the corporate income tax

and final taxes paid at the rate of 20 percent,

which is a final withholding tax on gross interest

income from government securities.

Interest allowed as a deductible expense is

reduced to an amount equivalent to 33 percent